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EnvironmlOhiol Protection Agency

John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, It. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

Re:	 Defiance County
21796 Parkview Drive Property
Notice of Violation
DMWM Case No. 11-21

May 18, 2011

Certified Mail 7009 1410 0001 18401898

Mr. Dan Grimes
21796 Parkview Drive
Defiance, Ohio 43512

Dear Mr. Grimes:

On April 26, 2011, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) received a complaint
from the Defiance County Health Department. The complaint was in regards to your property
located at 21796 Parkview Drive, and alleged that illegal disposal of construction and demolition
debris (C&DD) was taking place on your property. On May 3, 2011, I, representing Ohio EPA
Division of Materials and Waste Management (DMWM) conducted an inspection of your
property in order to verify the complaint I was accompanied by Tyler Madeker, also with the
DMWM. At the time of the inspection an attempt was made to make contact with a
representative of the property, but no one was available at the residence. An inspection was
completed from the right of way of Parkview Drive. From the right of way of Parkview Drive, a
large pile of C&DD was observed along the bank of and in a small creek. The pile appeared to
primarily consist of drywall and concrete block; attached are photos documenting the C&DD
materials observed.

Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-400-04(B) states, "No person shall conduct
or allow illegal disposal of construction and demolition debris as defined in rule 3745-
400-01 of the Administrative Code.

OAC Rule 3745-400-01(S) defines illegal disposal as, "the disposal of construction and
demolition debris at any place other than a construction and demolition debris disposal
facility operated in accordance with Chapter 3714. of the Revised Code, and chapters
3745-400 and 3745-37 of the Administrative Code, a solid waste disposal facility
operated in accordance with Chapter 3745-27 of the Administrative Code, and licensed
in accordance with Chapter 3745-37 of the Administrative Code, or as otherwise
authorized by this Chapter."

Based on observations made during the May 3, 2011, inspection, you are in violation of
OAC Rule 3745-400-04(B) for illegal disposal of C&DD. The C&DD materials observed
during the inspection must be immediately removed and properly disposed of. Disposal
receipts, documenting proper disposal must be sent to my attention within 30 da ys of
receiving this letter.
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347 North Dunbridge Road 	 419 1 352 8468 (fax)
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398	 www,epaohio.gov

.



Mr. Dan Grimes
May 18, 2011
Page Two

.

	

is

any questions, please feel free to contact me at Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office
114,	 1

If you h
(419) 3

Si ncerIy

Brent M. Goetz, R.S.
Environmental Speciali
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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Enclosure

PC:

ec:	 Mike Reiser, NWDO, DMWM
Ronald Clinger, Defiance County Health Department
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Photo 1- Taken 5/3/2011 by Brent Goetz (DMWM)

Photo 2- Received 4/26/2011 Iorn the Defiance Counts Health Department
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Photo 1- Taken 5/)/20 11   by Brent Goetz (DMWM)

Photo 2 Received 4/26/2011 from the Defiance County I lealth Department


